No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO:Uplok-2/DE /608 /2018 /ARE-15 M.S5.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560 001.
Date 21/03/2023.

-: ENQUIRY REPORT :-

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against (1) Sri. H.Veerappa,
the then Assistant Executive Engineer, (Now
Retired) Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division,
Kudligi Taluk, Bellary District and (2) Sri.M.
Basavanagowda, the then Junior Engineer,
Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-Division, Kudligi
Taluk, Bellary District — reg.

Ref: 1. Government Order No.rmewss/107/a00°853/18, Bonged,
HTo0T: 18/12/2018.

2. Nomination Order No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018,
Bengaluru, Dated: 31/12/2018 of Hon'ble
Uplokayukta.

kkkkhkhk

The Departmental Enquiry is initiated against Delinquent
Government Officials (1) Sri. H.Veerappa, the then Assistant
Executive Engineer, (Now Retired) Panchayath Raj Engineering
Sub-Division, Kudligi Taluk, Bellary District and (2) Sri.M.
Basavanagowda, the then Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub-Division, Kudligi Taluk, Bellary District

(hereinafter referred as DGOs 1 and 2 in short).

Page 1 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/20 18/ARE-15

2. In view of Government Order cited at reference
No.1, the Hon’ble Upalokayukta-2 vide Order cited at reference
No.2, has nominated Additional Registrar of Enquiries-15 to
frame Articles of Charge and to conduct enquiry against

aforesaid DGOs 1 and 2.

3. The Complainant Sri.H. Goapal Reddy has lodged
complaint before this Institution alleging that the Civil works
executed by the Respondents such as construction of C.C.
Road, Box Drainage, Samudaya Bhavan and Anganawadi
Ruilding compound in K. Rayapura Village of Kudligi Taluk
under Suvarna Grama Scheme during 2013-14 are of sub-
standard quality and appropriate action should taken against

them.

4. Hon’ble Upalokayukta on perusal of prima facie
material, submitted Report dated: 20/11/2018 u/s. 12(3) of
Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984 to initiate disciplinary

proceedings against DGOs 1 and 2.

Page 2 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

S. Notice of Articles of Charge with Statement of
Imputation of misconduct, list of documents and witnesses
were served upon the DGOs 1 and 2. The DGOs appeared on
25/02/2019 and pleaded not guilty when their First Oral

Statements were recorded.

6. The D.G.Os 1 and 2 have filed separate Written
Statements stating that the charges leveled against them
are all false and they have not committed any
misappropriation of any or any loss to the State
Exchequer. They were not involved in any decision making
or passing of orders in respect of the works mentioned in
the complaint/charge memo and therefore question of
misappropriation or dereliction of duty does not arise.
They have put up construction as per the specifications in
the approved Estimates and there is no violation of any
sort. Therefore, it is prayed to absolve them from this

Enquiry Proceedings.

Page 3 of 27




No:Uplok-Z/DE/608/2018/ARE- 15

7 The Articles of Charge as framed against the DGO

is as follows:

“Lon3e @D FEFD SPTCH Sp BeF. NeCT BB D WTRO 2,
3PQN  THORST  TOWCHT  Tow [OWIOPOOTY  GOT-QFRNTY
HE00DE FOONETROE QROBIONT’ &N FOR DBV &RET, BN
DI 23¢ YOI IO PFTTH B PO, WABITR YT DY RO
2, 3RQN TURIT TOWODT® Tz’ QOBIOPOOT'  LOT-QLRNTY
500 QOBACHT® ©N BIFF, JTJFLIEY OBEODY, WO B,
30QN Sougss 3. CoODIT W 2023 FoSRERODT  2013-14¢
RO DHTOE MR 03ReEIOPRONY AT FORMOONTOT B RO’
50030 CR, (9) 9T, 3508, (A) ARV  PIT EXje QWIOFED
B, (88) PONIToR  FeOTF SR BReR JRjord  mone  (¥V)
worisze®  3eoTE, ~ TOOTOT QeToF €08, DR PCTIRRORTY,
WIRoOE  FRDANG YT ROrPLHOT 383003, FOOMOONETY,
XO0sPA TWOBdeDH B INHERRFOI QOIPETTTT  JDNR B
BRWHE T T® Desy [OHCOF BBHE Torie BOTVED ajé,gosaoé Roeds
BeOT ToRTOONYRY, FRBH 28, 8%.5,23,657/- Ne, mHERmeT0R
26 ToRS [PB Bre DITO3RER HPBTELD DI, VIR QWT B8
3930803 QDI ;-

(i) 2.2.0% FTTOR  ROOETEI0  TROD aﬂéﬁdg‘g’ WRNY

&d - @

S
WEReD  BoTOT D 30350TH) BS33 aﬁ@éa’ni

AWFADROY. ITO FOTMOONR LHOTORD aﬁ%oiao:% 0.51,956/—

R, AOTAAG, X0 BeF WHDTCRLNTNDIS.

Page 4 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

(i) Nomeod PETF, FoOWOTFTEIEZ  HOTOID Te30D B R0.8

oot 180 TLELMONYRy, WRATE L} VYE WATTY TEABTV

3G b

AHHOY. 3 0.8 39 8w.3,562/-, I 80.98Y Be.17,258/-,
3 %0.108Q Tw.18,571/-, B0 Xo.1IoY Te.19,858/-, B
X0.1239 Tw.1,62,264/-, 3gH R0.138Q Tw.6,250/-, FTed
%0.1489  0w.29,975/-, 3 X0.1589 0%.28,326/-, 3Ba®
501639 82.45,780/-, 3% 01789 TR.5405/~ Tone FF
X0.180Q Tw.13,019/- Reg JINDTJRATY, IWO FOSONMOONY wrj\

283 82.3,50,268/- HhasodeenzoN .

(i) wonzwe& deomy BN 3oers  AIFRE  WOWPRTS
BRJBEFTe AB @93 DITIY IR QDROY. BFOOT,
R dpem JTFe BSNNPOY.

(iv) oondme® 3Bec0m3 sooTPow Rwed JTWPE  FOIDMOOR
Taowocp'a:a‘&goa? OO0 B30 el A0S Nom 80 mahrmine
Wi, @98 DIIRY TR YDFRY, TR F0.58 Cke.41,828/-,
3z X0.78 TR.434/— Tonp T

50.85If 0%.2,785/- N Bﬁd%, 2083 g%.1,21,433/-

T3 RENTINHIT. &ent 2083 380.5,23,657/-

DTTO3RENTNTOIT.

SEO0T, JeRINY  FIFe, TOTpoF  TpRwedsd, FOTRRF
333, dFPod, JwcdxBe, MBFHIT FeITOR  ICIYT  0e80DY
SEDZRORT) BTOB FTFO IPFTTeB Aeay) FooF LD XEord Rewo
(SB3) JoDTPBE 19668 oD  3(1)TB  DWOFIOIZ, YVQYOLA,
DVFRS PRNT8D.”

Page 5 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/ 608/2018/ARE-15

8. The Statement of Imputation of Misconduct against the

DGCOo 1 and 2 is as follows:

On the basis of a complaint filed by Sri. H.
Gopalareddy S/o Hanumanthareddy, K. Rayapura Village,
Kudligi Taluk, Bellary District (herein after referred to as
‘Complainant’ for short), against you-DGOs, have
committed misconduct, an Investigation was taken up
u/sec. 9 of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act 1984, by invoking

powers vested u/sec. 7(2) of the said Act.

The brief facts of the complainant’s are that:

Respondents have executed the works of C.C. Road,
Box Drainage, Samudaya Bhavan and Anganawadi Building
compound in K. Rayapura Village of Kudligi Taluk in sub-
standard under Suvarna Grama Scheme in the year 2013-

14 and misappropriated the government funds.

9. Since the said facts and materials on record
prima-facie show that you-DGOs being Public/ Government
Servants, have committed misconduct as per Rule 3(1)(i) to

(iii) of the KCS (Conduct) Rules, 1966, now, acting under

Page 6 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

section 12(3) of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act,
recommendation is made to the Competent Authority to
initiate disciplinary proceedings against you-DGOs and to
entrust the inquiry to this Authority under Rule 14-A of the
Karnataka Civil Services (Classification, Control and

Appeal) Rules, 1957.

10. In order to prove the charge framed against DGO’s,
the Disciplinary Authority has examined the one witness as
PW.1 and got marked as many as twelve documents as Ex.P-1

to P-12.

11. After the evidence of Disciplinary Authority was
treated as closed, Second Oral Statements of DGOs-1 and 2
came to be recorded on 22/10/2021. Since they intended to
adduce evidence on their side, matter came to be posted for

defence evidence.

12. Later, one witness namely, Sri. S. Gopinath and
DGOs 1 and 2 were examined as DWs-1 to 3 and got marked

as many as 11 documents as Ex.D-1 to D-11.

Page 7 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE- 15

13. Heard both sides and perused the material on record.
I have also perused the Written Arguments filed on behalf of

D.G.Os.

14. In the above circumstances, the Points that arise for

consideration are as follows :

1) Whether the Disciplinary Authority proves that the
Civil works executed by D.G.Os. 1 and 2 in K.
Rayapura Village of Kudligi Taluk under Suvarna
Grama Scheme during 2013-14 are of sub-standard
quality and there was misappropriation of amount
in the following works;

(i) Failed to put up Embankment/Bunds as per
the specification in the approved Estimate
pertaining to laying of C.C. Road and thereby
misappropriated and Rs.51,956 /-

(i1) Had failed to complete the construction of
Community Hall  without putting  up
components 8 to 18 as per the specifications
in the approved Estimate and thereby
misappropriated and Rs.3,50,268/- ;

(iii) Failed to construct Kitchen to the Anganawadi
Centre as per the specification in the approved
Estimate even though funds were sanctioned
and also failed to enter measurements in M.B.
Book; and

Page 8 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

(iv) Failed to construct Compound Wall to the
Anganawadi Centre without complying
components 5 to 8 as per specifications in the
approved Estimate pertaining to the said work
and thereby misappropriated a sum of
Rs.1,21,433/-;

and have thus misappropriated a sum of

Rs.5,23,657/- in all and thereby committed

misconduct, dereliction of duty, acted unbecoming

of Government Servants and not maintained
absolute integrity thereby violating R.3(1)(i) to (iii) of

K.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 19667

2) What Finding ?

15. My finding tu thie above points are

1) Partly in the Affirmative.
2) As per Finding.

<“REASONS:-

16. Point No.1l: This Enquiry against DGOs 1 and 2

came to be initiated on the basis of complaint that they are
done sub-standard work in K. Rayapura Village of Kudligi
Taluk during 2013-14 by mis-using the amount released
under ‘Suvarna Grama Scheme’. DGO No.l/Sri.

H.Veerappa was the Assistant Executive Engineer, PRED,

Page 9 of 27




No:Uplok-Z/DE/608/2018/ARE- 15

Sub-Division Bellary and DGO No.2/Sri. Basavanagouda was
the then Junior Engineer in the same Department. The
complaint came to be lodged by one Sri. H. Gopal Reddy of K.
Rayapura Village. As per the allegations made, a sum of
Rs.36.64 lakhs came to be sanctioned under Suvarna Grama
Scheme during 2013-14 for construction of C.C. Road,
Drainage, Community Hall, Construction of compound to the
Anganawadi building also Construction of kitchen to the said
Anganawadi Kendra, however, concerned officials had not
done the works as per the estimate, failed to construct
kitchen to the Anganawadi Kendra and made excess
payments to the contractors, who had done sub-standard
work. It was also alleged that the measurements of the works
done were not entered in the measurement books and as
such they have misappropriated the amount so granted under

the above scheme.

17. In order to prove the charges framed against DGOs
1 and 2, the Disciplinary Authority has examined the
complainant/Sri.H. Gopal Reddy as PW-I. He has given

evidence that certain people in his village were complaining

Page 10 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

that sub-standard works have been done and officials have
misappropriated the amount and therefore he gave complaint
to this Institution to investigate the works and take
appropriate action against the concerned officials. During his
cross-examination, PW-1 has admitted that he has no
technical knowledge about the civil construction/works.
However, he admits that the C.C. Road, Community Hall and
the Compound Wall is constructed around the Anganawadi
Centre are in good condition and the villagers are using the

same.

18. Ex.D-2 is the Estimation report pertaining to the
works that were proposed to be undertaken in K.Rayapura
Village under Suvarna Grama Scheme. As per the Abstract, a
sum of Rs.19.83 lakhs for construction of C.C. Road; a sum
of Rs.6.68 lakhs for construction of Concrete Drainage; a sum
of Rs.6.63 lakhs for construction of Community Hall; a sum
of Rs.2.50 lakhs for construction of Kitchen to Anganawadi
Centre and a sum of Rs.1.00 lakh for construction of
Compound Wall to the Anganawadi Centre came to be

approved. Towards all the above 5 civil works, a sum of

Page 11 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/ 608/2018/ARE-15

Rs.36.64 lakhs came to be granted. The above facts are in
dispute as the same is mentioned in the affidavits filed in lieu

of their oral evidence by DGOs 1 and 2.

19. During the scrutiny of Compt/Uplok/GLB-
4273/2015/DRE-1, by virtue of orders passed by then
Hon’ble Upalokayukta, the Assistant Executive Engineer,
PWD and Department of Ports, Inland Water Transport Sub-
Division, Bellary was directed to investigate the complaint
allegations and the works mentioned therein and submit a
report. Accordingly, Sri. Gopinath S., Assistant Executive
Engineer, PWD and Department of Ports, Inland Water
Transport Sub-Division, Bellary had inspected the works
undertaken under Suvarna Grama Scheme and submitted
report dated: 22/06/2017 to this Institution through Dy.S.P.,
KLA, Hospet. This Officer was examined as DW-1 on behalf of
DGOs 1 and 2. He has deposed that having verified all works
undertaken in K. Rayapura Village under Suvarna Grama
Scheme during 2013-14 and found that they were not of sub-
standard quality. The Technical Report which he submitted to

this Institution along with Annexures and Photos came to be

Page 12 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

marked as Ex.D-1. On perusal of the said report, it appears
he has inspected four works that were undertaken under the
Suvarna Grama Scheme viz.,, (i) C.C. Road (ii) Concrete
Drainage; (iii Community Hall; and (iv) Construction of
Compound Wall to the Anganawadi Centre. He has certified
that all the three works at Sl.Nos. (i), (ii) and (iv) were in good
condition. As per his report, the construction of Community
Hall at the cost of Rs.6.63 lakhs i.e., work at Sl.No.(iii) was
incomplete as no funds were released towards the said work
as per the explanation given by the Officers present during

the inspection.

20. As per the charges framed against DGOs 1 and 2,
they were supposed to construct bunds/embankment by the
side of C.C. Road. Ex.D-3 is the Estimate pertaining to the
laying of C.C. Road. At SLNo.2 of the said Estimate,
Construction of Embankment with material obtaining
Jrom Borrow Pit at the cost of Rs.51,956/- had to be carried
out. DW-1/Sri.S. Gopinath was cross-examined by the
learned Presenting Officer regarding inspection made in

respect of all the works and Ex.D-1 report which he had

Page 13 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/ 608/2018/ARE-15

submitted. In para-5 of the cross-examination, the following
facts are elicited;
“(5) 2.4 0F wo0mON HoLIODTEIOZ  L0LT0ED THIOD,
Toseod SeBoen 850209 OF T RITE,

(Bunds) QoFaen ©0m0ad TN FoceIoN) Hotd FO.

Qe ;gﬁf TOBeOT TB @omed DY LIV 2TV

2099 woad F0......”

20.1 Though the above said observation is not
forthcoming in his Ex.D-1 report, it is clear from the above
admission made by DW-1 that construction  of
Embankment/Bund at the cost of Rs.51,956/- was mnot
carried out by DGOs 1 and 2. However, in para-5 of the
evidence affidavit of DW-2 /Sri.M.Basavanagoud, he states
that the Contractor has carried out the said work and he has
recorded the same in M.B.Book. He has however not
produced the copy of M.B.Book pertaining to construction of
embankment/bund in Sl.No.(i) C.C. Road work. He has only
produced detailed estimate. The complainant/PW-1 in para-6
of his cross-examination admits that Engineer by name Sri.S.
Gopinath had inspected the works and later submitted Report

to this Institution. He has volunteered to say that he had

Page 14 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

received copy of the said report and he had submitted his
Ex.P-8 Rejoinder. No notice was given to the complainant to
be present during the inspection of works by DW-1/Sri. S.
Gopinath. It is clear from his report and admissions made
during his cross-examination that the inspection was carried
out in the presence of DGO-2/M.Basavanagoud and another
Officer namely, Sri. B.S. Pandurangam. There was no
impediment for the said Officer to have issued notice to the
complainant and the signatures of the villagers are also not
obtained by preparing any panchanama. Since no material is
produced to show that Embankment/bunds were put up as
per Ex.D-3 Estimate, it has to be invariably held that
construction of embankment/bund as per Ex.D-3/Estimate
was not done and thereby there is misappropriation of
Rs.51,956/- as specifically charged in Sl.No.1 of charge

memos issued to DGOs 1 and 2.

21. The 2rd charge as against DGOs 1 and 2 is in
respect of construction of Community Hall at the cost of
Rs.6.63 lakhs. Ex.D-5 is the General Report and Estimation

pertaining to the said work, which includes 18 components in

Page 15 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/ 608/2018/ARE-15

all. As per the charge, the works from Item No.8 to 18
amounting to Rs.3,50,268/- were not undertaken/completed
by the DGOs 1 and 2. Those components, as per Ex.D-5
Estimate includes laying reinforcement cement concrete
providing and removing Centring, Shuttering, Propping, etc.,
to the Columns, Pillars, etc, providing TMT Steel
reinforcement for RCC work, fixing Steel Glazed Windows,
Brick Masonry, Flooring with Cuddapah Slabs , 2 course of
Distemper and Painting of inner and outer walls, etc., at the
cost of Rs.3,50,268/- in all. With regard to construction of
Community Hall, the following observation is made in Ex.D-
1/Technical Report;
“(6) Fo@eok FET QP SOOI Jed Cn.6.63 oge

a&'}/irao@aicg, T8 5oaied  REaF ROBAZRY. IRk

O FONTT, DeFoOARNT  IRDITOT PUle g lriovoplilosty I~/ ovalal

FoOrD o0 é/ifoo@d)@’@gdom 394030 ”

21.1 In paragraphs 5 and 6 of the cross-examination of

DW-1/Sri.S. Gopinath, the following facts are elicited;

.......

& FX0@o0D EIITE FOLIOTTES SOmIOER &3 g.Ao.1 oo

18 BoOMONY AT o8 A6.

Page 16 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

T F¥ T0deoF elcen g70.8 don 18 FONS cameye
aaai)/m@mf(dgz SREROIY  Torke & of  ovd TR
QOB TINDD HRBOIY?

V30 O 21/06/201700% 30D SRRDN TN LI
Q€D ai@mﬂi@o@o’@g. ,ggf 0L Xwededart mw@&g
c-f.:\f.J’Q—Zda’d{dgz FeLTONT BT wmﬁ@’am/‘?gma’ FOOLD

FOVIOO TREIFTIROBIIRE 200D 398 Tees DeBZYT,

0.8.-1 vfelA) &gl AT Eafving QDeXToF £

-

TREOFIIPOBDIPRY 00T 70.”

21.2 Though the response of DW-1 to a direct and
specific question appears to be evasive, he has admitted that
as per his Ex.D-1 report, the construction of Community Hall
was not completed as on date of his inspection i.e., on
21/06/2017. The following is the admission made by DW-
2/Sri.M.Basavanagoud in para-17 of his cross-examination;

7)) cloeycde FoDNPOONI,  &0BeI/T &80g  FOLOPTEI0F

OYE TIJF DT bAH ©00Y IXeh Xe@Edermad wond

FO. TRV 0T (‘Oabarmg’ FOLIOPTEIDE  E90IDe0 T8J

B0 Fo:8 oo 18 GobrRONYR, RS L @9

TOHEDY PP FRBDIPOY Hoid F6.”

22.3 Both DWs 2 and 3 in their evidence affidavits and

during cross-examination have given explanation that Item

Page 17 of 27




No:Uplok—Z/DE/608/2018/ARE— 15

No.8 to 18 of the Estimation were not performed since
Government had not released the amount and therefore
construction of Community Hall could not be completed.
Ex.D-10 is the copy of M.B. Book pertaining to the work of
construction of Community Hall. It is clearly noted in the said
M.B. Book that the construction is completed as per
specifications. It is no where mentioned that the construction
of Community Hall could not be completed, particularly the
components at SL.No.8 to 18 in Ex.D-5 Estimate, since
Government had not released funds. There is no material like
correspondence made with higher or concerned officers to
release the funds approved as per Estimate, etc., placed
before this Authority by DGOs 1 and 2 to prove the plea taken
by them. Whether other works are partly executed and
Government has sanctioned the approved funds, the plea
taken by the DGOs 1 and 2 that partial funds in respect of
construction of Community Hall was not released cannot be
accepted. Therefore, in the absence of any material to
substantiate the case of DGOs 1 and 2, it has to be held that
charge No.2 that components 8 to 18 in Ex.D-5 Estimate
related to the Community Hall were not carried out and they

Page 18 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

are responsible for misappropriation of Rs.3,50,268/-.
Accordingly, I hold that Disciplinary Authority has proved

charge No.2.

22. As per the charge memo, charge No.3 is that though
construction of Kitchen to the Anganawadi Centre was
approved and funds were released, the kitchen was not
constructed and DGOs 1 and 2 had failed to enter the
specifications of work done in M.B.Book. DGOs 1 and 2
examined them as DWs 2 and 3 respectively and have given
evidence that they have not done any sub-standard work as
alleged by the complainant. They have produced detailed
estimates of the works undertaken and the copies of
measurement books which are marked as Ex.D-2 to D-11. It
is their case that there was a proposal for the developmental
work to an amount of Rs.36.64 lakhs proposal of forming
Cement Concrete road at an amount of Rs.19.83 lakhs,
proposal to construct of Concrete Sewerage to an amount of
Rs.6.68 lakhs, proposal to construct Community Hall at an
amount of Rs.6.63 lakhs, proposal to construct kitchen to

Anganawadi in an amount of Rs.2.50 lakhs and proposal to

Page 19 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/ 608/2018/ARE-15

construct Compound wall to Anganawadi to an amount of
Rs.1.00 lakh. It is further their case that the Chief Executive
Officer, Zilla Panchayath, Bellary has reduced the said
proposal to an amount of Rs.34.14 lakhs and given the
Administrative approval to the same and as such, Technical
sanction was given only to Rs.34.14 lakhs by removing the
work of constructing kitchen to the Anganawadi ambunting to
Rs.2.50 lakhs. It is clear from Ex.D-2/ detailed estimate that
the estimated cost of Rs.36.64 lakhs is struck off/rounded off
to Rs.34.14 lakhs by removing constructing Kitchen to the
Anganawadi Centre at the cost of Rs.2.50 lakhs. The
suggestions put by the learned Presenting Officer to DWs 2
and 3 that they have misappropriated the above amount
without constructing the Kitchen to the Anganawadi Centre,
in my opinion, have no force. No material is produced on
behalf of the Disciplinary Authority that the above amount
was released towards construction of Kitchen to the
Anganawadi Centre. T herefore, the plea taken by DGOs 1 and
9 that the work of constructing Kitchen to the Anganawadi

Centre at the cost of Rs.2.50 lakhs was removed from the

Page 20 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

estimate can be accepted. Therefore, I hold that the

Disciplinary Authority has not proved the charge No.3

23. The last and 4th charge against DGOs 1 and 2 is that
Items/Components S5 to 8 in respect of construction of
Compound Wall around Anganawadi Centre were not complied
and they had misappropriated a sum of Rs.1,21,433/- in
respect of the said civil work. Ex.D-7 is the detailed Estimate
and Ex.D-11 is the copy of M.B.Book pertaining to the said
work. It is clear from the Estimate that sum of Rs.1.00 lakh
was earmarked and sanctioned to put up the said compound
wall. In Ex.D-1/Report, DW-1/Sri.S.Gopinath has given the
following finding based on his inspection;

3) ©onmeR Feomg s00TP0E* ATPFLD @O WRI

AR.L00 ©FF Greom Beoch evg 3898 e A0

Fo0ME0 7ipeFoDE caloagde 28 K9 HOCHNDIC.. "

23.1 In para-8 of his cross-examination, the following is
elicited by the learned Presenting Officer regarding the above

work of construction of the Compound Wall to Anganawadi

Centre;

Page 21 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/20 18/ARE-15

“wonsme® $0TF, FOTROR DFWF FoRMONeR 1
©BF O e, 303PORRN), ROTW3 Z0. IWO LOTD
WYy, DB @iF  THIRTAY e mpamen 3301 003 4%
TOWOTTE,  TMRTIND B3, @93 DIITY BOTVTDETY,
3,%0.5 007 8 TOWONII, ABFBAT Wi, W93 THIBBY
3P IR SRBEWE I3 FORTTROOD), AWFLADRHDY,
QDOTT TOTY %ﬁ% 23et8 BN 00RO Reed 38.98 oetd”

elosbuIaRe Zodeos =R  SowIe DT Floibylalialeiay

STO0HE IPAHBHN FFTOTH HAODHITI.”

73.2 In their evidence, DWs 2 and 3 have stated that
with regard to the extent of construction of the compound wall,
necessary particulars are entered in the M.B. Book and
therefore the abuve tliarge i3 not pustainable. Tt is pertinent to
note that as per Ex.D-7/Estimate, a sum of Rs.1.00 lakh was
earmarked to put up the said compound wall. Therefore, when
the amount earmarked was Rs.1.00 lakh, the charge No.4 that
DGOs 1 and 2 have misappropriated a sum of Rs.1,21,433/-
without constructing the compound wall as per Estimate
appears to be illogical and inappropriate. As observed above,
DW-1/Sri.S.Gopinath has clearly stated and mentioned in his
Ex.D-1 report that compound wall measuring 38.98 mtrs. was

in existence and no cracks were noticed at the time of

Page 22 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

inspection. Taking note of the same and the anomaly in
framing Charge No.4 and further that Disciplinary Authority
has not convinced that there is misappropriation of
Rs.1,21,433/- with regard to the construction of compound
wall to the Anganawadi Centre, I am of the opinion that the
advantage of the above anomaly has to be read in favour of
DGOs 1 and 2 by holding that Disciplinary Authority has failed

to prove Charge No.4.

24. The charges against DGOs 1 and 2 is that they had
failed to do the four civil works mentioned in the charge memo
as per the Sanctioned Estimate under Suvarna Grama Scheme
during 2013-14 in Bombay Colony and K.Rayapura Village of
Kudligi Taluk and have misappropriated a sum of
Rs.5,23,657/- in all. There appears to be some error in arriving
at the amount of misappropriation of Rs.5,23,567/- as the
amount of Rs.2.50 lakhs sanctioned for construction of Kitchen
to the Anganawadi Centre is not included in Charge No.(iii).
The said Charge No.(iii) ought have been framed including the

amount of Rs.2.50 lakhs and the total amount of

Page 23 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE- 15

misappropriation ought to have been mentioned as

Rs.7,73,657/- in all.

25. In view of the discussion and reasons assigned and
also taking note of the evidence adduced by DGOs 1 and 2, I
hereby hold that Disciplinary Authority has failed to prove
Charge Nos.(iii) and (iv) that they had committed dereliction of
duty by misappropriating the amount sanctioned for
construction of Kitchen and Compound Wall to the
Anganawadi Centre. However, the Disciplinary Authority has
adduced cogent evidence, both oral and documentary, and has
praved by preponderance of probability that the DGOs 1 and 2
have committed dereliction of duty or misconduct without
constructing the Embankment /Bund and Community Hall and
misappropriated amount of Rs.51,956/- and Rs.3,50,268/-
respectively (in all Rs.4,02,224/- in respect of Charges i &
ii). As such, I hold that the charges-(i) and (ii) framed against
the DGOsl and 2 are proved. Consequently, Point No.l is

answered Partly in the Affirmative.

Page 24 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

Point No.2 : In view of the above discussion, reasons stated

and finding given to point No.1, I proceed to record the following :

:: FINDING ::

The Disciplinary Authority has proved the charges-(i)
and (ii) but has failed to prove charges-(iii) and (iv) framed

against the DGOs1 and 2.

Submitted to Hon’ble Upalokayukta-2 for kind

2l
SEKHAR)

Additional Registrar Enquiries-15,
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.

approval and further action in the matter.

ANNEXURES

1. LIST OF WITNESSES EXAMINED ON BEHALF OF D.A:

PW-1 Sri.Gopal Reddy (Complainant) -- Original

2. LIST OF WITNESSES EXAMINED ON BEHALF OF DGO:

DW-1 | Sri.S. Gopinath (Wtiness) - Original

DW-2 | Sri.Basavanagoud (DGO-2) -- Original

DW-3 | Sri. H. Veerappa (DGO-1) -- Original

Page 25 of 27



No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

3. LIST OF DOCUMENTS MARKED ON BEHALF OF D.A:

Copy of complaint Form No.I dated: 29/06/2015

ExT (Original)

Ex.Pl(a) Signature of PW.1

Ex.P-2 .
Copy of complaint Form No.II dated: 10/09/2015
(Original

Ex.P- Signatures of PW.1

2(a)

Ex.P-3 Attested copy of complaint dated: 24/12 /2014
Ex.P-4 Attested copy of complaint dated: 10/03/2015
Ex.P-5 | Attested copy of complaint dated: 21/05/2014

Attested copy of application under RTI dated:
02/11/2014 - 3 sheets

Rejoinder dated: 09/07/2016 submitted by PW-1 --
Original

Ex.P-8 | Further rejoinder submitted by PW-1 - Original
Complaint dated 03/07/2017 addressed to DRE-5 -

Ex.P-6

Ex.P-7

220 Original
E;Xir—i—lo Comments of DGOs 1 and 2 - Original
Ex P-12 11 Photographs in respect of the works executed by

DGOs

4. LIST OF DOCUMENTS MARKED ON BEHALF OF D.G.O:

| Ex.DI1 Copy of Technical Report dated: 22/06/2017 00
Ex.D-1(a) |Original and its photographs
Signature of DW-1

Ex.D-2 Estimation report pertaining to the work of
“Suvarna Grama Yojane/4/2011-12 — (Xerox)
Ex.D-3 Detailed estimation pertaining to the work of

putting concrete road work — (Xerox)

Page 26 of 27




No:Uplok-2/DE/608/2018/ARE-15

Ex.D-4 Detailed estimation pertaining to the work of
putting concrete Sanitary/drain — (Xerox)
Fx.N-5 Detailed estimation pertaining to the worlk of
Samudaya Bhavan — (Xerox)
Ex.D-6 Detailed estimation pertaining to the work of
Kitchen at Anganawadi -- (Xerox)
Ex.D-7 Detailed estimation pertaining to the work of
putting Compound wall at Anganawadi -
(Xerox)
Ex.D-8 M.B. Book pertaining to putting Excavation —
o (Xerox)
Ex.D-9 M.B. Book pertaining to construction of drain -
- (Xerox)
Ex.D-10 M.B. Book pertaining to the work of
construction of Samudaya Bhavana — (Xerox)
Ex.D-11 M.B. Book pertaining to the work of

construction of compound wall — (Xerox)

(C.CHANDRA SEKHAR)

Additional Regiétrar Enquiries-15,
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.

Page 27 of 27







Fooc )T T5EO

T
k]

o5
'}

Soor s See5eadns

0.00e30e5°—2/8/608/2018/&.e50°.9-15 20TITT/ROD éégd,
730:29.830° .eaoaSecgoe edd,

230n%etH—560001.
&ov0s: 303 s3oe3e 2023.

- BgH000 u—

D03 TS JFord TIBTNFOCS BeadnsT:

(1) cBes®.8e0e3, 08® rifenlovei) FOONETROT
9200308030, e300 Tees® HoeldahOO® evEs
eers, BRRN oo, Y0 BY (T =)
)

(2) £0.29T3003°C, &Lods  30od €92D03)03TTV,
02300 S8 oo HoV0NBONE eV ejer, RN
TR, WFYO ¥G  TENE ébdocgd QO8I
&)e30H TOB.

eogiesd: (1) <BEO escden mosd, mews 107 [eootaey 18,

2Sonwed, Bmoeos: 18/12/2018.

(2) wvEse3eeTR030T, ToordiT OOy, 230w ed) Teos
DOENAIEEBT 3T '&)0836.%'@5’@16@66—2/@’5}/
608/2018, 230riwed), &meos: 31/12/2018.

(3) ®=TC  D007FBR  eITHENFO-15, Booe 8
Seewendns  Sonwed T30  ERIURD Chiola)
&movos: 21/03/2023.

*kkkk

<ords wdes Owoos: 18/12/2018 To3 (1) Be 33eP.LeTe3, 08

TB0B FOODETOOT 920083, V0ese0ST Ts® J0DoPOor®  eves

L




Qegers,  wRRN SO, za%?ga 28@(3) (@ag@ gme)_sp); 3y (2) &
£0.20TTIRE, 308T 003 ©2Doh0s0d, VoeADB® Toe HoRIoHONT

v g, TRRD Towgw, WFY0 ¥G (I S0 TRDS JTOEO

PO e0ms  edgmed 1 sy 23e €3.3.3080000%0° &0
023 ,eedTETRrVEYT)) T3t &)docg 53 godaby Frieowmd s

AL

SRR, [OD TYNE0B B8 'cdoagﬁ QesTe RIVTFHOY, BEPATBT.

. B8 a»’oa);ab Do dEeBS  eeses  Rosdevaseeest—2/8.5/608/2018,
Sonwed), &weos: 31/12/2018xC Oesgy €= Q20053830 ERFoTFRNIFO—15
3303 1 &) 28e e.8.30800NE &dxg T3/2ee00B S0 aég 8035030

SRR, SR0H SBY, ©OD VY08 BTk BRCRIEDOTBTS.

-

e esRITooeE B HP.0P, 2000 TVooohd  FOODETTOVT
€929000830), e30eso Toes HoRIohO® Vs sler, AL SO,
20930 2G (TR ABP) =) 23¢ 5. B.B00ES Be  &0.20EITIE,
30DT 8003 eeD0dH0B0D), WOLoT® ToeP FoRA0HBOE eV eI,

BRRN @'oex@ﬁ), zov‘op 'a?@) C3000% é’bdazg 33 BPADT TCETRCDHRNIN

v DeRRCRIR) BBV

2953720 1
T Re%a0ReTR

“ 003 HTR08 XTFD PO §r B ATH, OB e
WY G, 3RRN ORI Towoons® ToE* faozzaojabon‘ ST~
@mﬂcﬁ@ Nmoioﬁ %DodaF*ooﬁ QORIONT’ BN FOA AT EAST
OBRODY B, 23¢ ST003 IFFD DOBTW B D0. WABINCB eﬁcﬁ
dey) w0 336 3N ORI SO0 ToF YOBIODOON eVT—
&)mﬁd@ 600:53 (aozaaosoo‘ 8N BIET DB &AET, BBHONY, TP
23, 3RRN PPORET 3. 0o00ENT B, mozS P BREAODR 2013—14&"6
wd’)s maﬁear maﬁa o&meuéoﬁa@oﬁo@ DNF TOTNOONTT 2 A0

Ny




wodety TF, (¥) woF @00k, () ABNWOD PRI TWE QWRF D

P () vonzmeR ﬁeogﬁ T BReE OnPER TN (W)

@ONFma 0T, TWOTROW IVRF G wBReTSReoRT, NIRRT

mehine  #UE  rbrmbifed  BRGCHOE. MRhmmOnday,  HOoRN

odeDA B IRDEREWT[OI 2O3PFDTTT PR WBF BRLTTD
3B ex) WOBVS WRWHBE ToNL ©OWORD  TLODOZ e Tevw

TRMOONTR), B|RBT 248, TR.5,23,657/~ nesy, m&Resdn We*

TR OB B DPBJO3RER  BRBWEO DB ORNY RTS8

3930808 AHIH - .

L 2403 dSomor Howopmped oHch IYEQY  wWEBNTEY
DFRLD  womemd  WEf  SSWOATY, gul  WERNER,
IWFAHPOY. A0 WIWOR  womemd  W[IOHOT
0%.51,956 /— ﬁﬁ#aﬁd &ﬁ@e‘b’@?od%, platel a'i!a:i
BTHTO3RENTONTHIT.

2. RINTOOD z;ws-.; ﬁouodaﬁ&gpé ©oTRED TLIOH T FO.8
00% 183 FoedMRONYRD, TIRATH Wi, ©¥8 DIATSY REMICIAN
FDROY. TR %0.8 39 8w.3,562/-, B F0.90¢ Te.17.258/-

, B %0.1039 0w.18,571/-, 3> %0.118Q 00.19,858/-, B
301209 Cn.162.264/- TR R0.IVY OR.6250/- F
o3

L &L

3014309 ©®w.29.975/-, TW R0.15809 0w.28326/- 3
0.160¢ 0.45,780/-, 3= RC.I70Q Cw.5.405/~ N T
0.185¢) 0R.13,019/~ Sp3 AROTRATY, FTO WRMONT 7]
23 ©.3,50,268/~ slentifostolyytuntjlovicia)

3. voridwe® Seoms e Reew ONPFRE  FH0ERTS
TROSHOR AD VY8 WRITY Tt adhndy ©goos,
@R s JWFD SNVYHDY.

4, eorizwed BeoTE TOTPOW MAE QWP TOTOMRON
AOWORFTLHO worwd JYCDH I F0.5 HOT 80 TEMONY
Wi wvd DIFEY Fhetd FWHOY. TW %0.5%, ©r.41.828/-
, 3 F0.60% OR.76.386/-, 3T %0.7¢ de.434/- e I
ﬁO.S'u; 8R.2,785/~ and ohwy, i Ow.1,21,433/-
chohmodpenmRNDET. Loefs W) 0R.5.23,657/-
BTHTO3RENTONIZT.

wgood, JePNY  TIFH, TOTWROF  TOR00ETES, AOTRLGE
3IFs, DFHODRY BReOATE, RORFHIT Fewmzort SUBLW DedodY
SBDIR0BT, BIOHE AWFO PIC0T ey TDOFLE ITFO Heww
(333) Doh=RE? 19668 Rodad 3(1)TB JWOTZODE, YOO,
DIFB3 DRNTEeD.” ﬂ/

[y




4, 3 CFRETO0IRE (95858 V080 RIPCHROT—1S5), Boor €l Seesoaing,
BoRHRRD Oxd SPDE DT woCRSTY . Tog IE) TRV
TOBeOY, I .8 FPB00R Be 3.QeCy, 00T Taveahs TWODETOOT
9200308080, 30280 Toes® HoRADO® Vs eer, BRFN SOR,
%30 23 (T3 é{)qg) ) 28 e.n.T00eS B¢ &0.20TITNIOCE,
B0OT 60D ©edabhoscy, WoeRabs® T QoeldoPOE  eVEs CATAIOR

R0 Toogd, WP NG OXIne Ay e Iy 2

30eTRBReER0T), CIR0ERBTRRE), &Y RHTTY ‘RepoeendHzs’

ey 3 By 4 cdecmmedeEsRodoy Bene0BITRREY Y

-]

TROE0 ‘Depemmentisr’ 0 EROHART.

5 QepCrfEOn®  <SQADE  eRcme  wo&ehdy 0BT,
DesedemQeuoriws 1 a3y 230 w.T.Secony N ermiacammotny
DLVERVBIBRT0 2,20 JIDFODTY oS8 D.BaRgl To8  EesoTmRr
evmRh more Jzes -1 008 &-12 Cod wRaRSnED) MITHETERAT
Be ey 28 wwodS [EEd FPICHNE Y3 Boask FabweH B3
B B2 @0 TeFNERN s BRREROBDTHE 0T 0
T0een 2,590 mRFoDT B.2agy—l DT e300 sSptBe, dZON &-1

80z B-11 To3 TRaeednEsy THTIEABRBMHTT.

6. 1 a3y 23 e.IITFOCONOE &d)zg STRONE  STCRETNT eor3
DeCHHFTON  TYAES  eFvTED $08  TOR @d§ R R0TEN
QAT CRNCVITFTY, BRLOBTIETN TOBeITTN, SeRVTHOLTIONFD

VQATVES 13T TOQODY  TRFED SRE  0fTeITe  RTOCLNED

V7




BORRIBDPYBY, W00, eFPTFOHTONR  TQATES  EXRFTFD

0BTy ©0AeEd[EI0S B SRVT ?df@?d% DRV PRTI.

. eRPICONY TES BPDE Deddad TR0 DOTETONT BV
SPio8abod, 1S e.RPI0TR B . Oedy T &meos: 30/06/2017
doc e BeoBdNTHT s 28 B.X.TFC0T B¢ &0.20RE3TO@ T3

30/06/2019 Bz ey TBROETHTT.

IS  esRSwOoem B Te30.&eT, 0DT TTeodhT  FTDODETROF
€92)0})08TT, e30eFaDB TpeI® YodoDbO® evEs &esers, 2RRH SO,
20930 2G (T A=) =3 28 es.T.50F00e B¢ &0.20VDI0,
8008 8003 €92000803, BoReaSt Tz HoAADOO® eV &3O,
30 seugw, w0 ¥ TS3ne e‘Ddozg To2desNTEs  eSBRCDTD

;gd.raawdgl TR0 TOTIENT  T0TREOESODBY, SOTEdA, 186 2|y 23

SBRETRTR), BILNETOBITREE) ‘Repoeenthzr’ =3y 3 8y 43¢
SBRETRTRY, CoeETVBITRREEY ‘Dot &0z A oAT-
(1) 18 es.BPecoecs B T3es.Le0=, 0T  IR0DF
FOODETOOT  €92D008T, FoFHS®  Toesd 90230080 ®
eVves  egers, TRRD T, WFYPO 28 (T )
05307 eoesdRSemntEs Sowedode) Bel0% &y 5 SRENT
2530005337 SBBADOY TR TR BWRABROBTE
S8 82,0112/~ (@120 13 5.0.30800008 BT 3B

L

RFFOS BERCRD SRBT,




(2) 23 eRTTBOTEES  Be  D0.0TBORBE,  00DT 00D
9203008000, &502300NSE To® QoWAODO® eV &eers,
3RRN PO, PO VG TE0N.  T0SRWeTATE
oe3edade) Be.l0% oy 5 TRENT PSS SBhdaben
Y THTHTdRET TRAERORDE Beg 8R.2,0L112/- Hedy

23e €5.3.3°80008 &R BTN RBOFCE BTRORD SRR,

9. RO DVDY IRHER0E By S TPHTOF SOTIR

0200735383 TRNSHERDY FBARBT ORI,

E‘Bcgb)w}
(TRobeeds .80°.5300¢05)
VDA RETV0INT—2,

sooctds oo




